



कर्मचारी भविष्य निधि संगठन
(श्रम मंत्रालय भारत सरकार)

**Employees' Provident Fund Organisation
(Ministry of Labour, Govt. Of India)**

मुख्य कार्यालय / Head Office

भविष्य निधि भवन, 14-भीकाजी कामा प्लेस, नई दिल्ली-110066

Bhavishya Nidhi Bhawan, 14- Bhikaiji Cama Place, New Delhi - 110066

www.epfindia.gov.in/www.epfindia.nic.in

(CENTRAL ANALYSIS & INTELLIGENCE UNIT)

No.CAIU/RTI(4)2018/1702

Date: 24.05.2018

To

Sohail Sawani,
M/24-27, Shreenath Complex,
Opp. Dream Honda, Udhna Main Road,
Surat, Pin:394210.
sohailnco@yahoo.com

24 MAY 2018

Sub: -Supply of information under Right to Information Act, 2005.

Sir,

Please refer to your online application dated 21.05.2018 under RTI Act, 2005 received through Registration Number EPFOG/R/2018/54930 on the above subject.

The information/reply is as under: -

S.No.	Questions	Reply
1.	Please inform, if an employee eligible for PMRPY scheme joins on 10/08/2016, Up to what period his UAN will be eligible for getting benefits under PMRPY scheme.	1, 2 & 3:- Under RTI Act only available information can be given. CPIO cannot create any information or to interpret information or to reply to hypothetical questions. Further, as per the para D 6 (b) of PMRPY guidelines dated 23.02.2017, "The eligible employer must have added new employees to his establishment. The new employee must have a Universal Account Number (Aadhaar seeded) issued after 01.04.2016 and not have worked in any EPFO registered establishment in the past. To avail benefits under the scheme, the new employees must be earning upto (and including) Rs 15,000 per month. The details of the new employee will be verified from the EPFO database of establishments and member details. The Scheme guidelines are available in the public domain i.e. EPFO Website www.pmrpy.in and www.epfindia.gov.in For further details, the same
2.	Please inform, if an employee eligible for PMRPY scheme joins on 01/04/2018, Up to what period his UAN will be eligible for getting benefits under PMRPY scheme.	
3.	Please inform, If an employee eligible for PMRPY scheme joins on 01/09/2016 whose UAN did not register on PMRPY portal but registration done on 01/04/2017 accordingly PMRPY benefits got started from March_2017 paid in April_2017. Now question is whether benefits under PMRPY scheme for the period 01/09/2016 to 28/02/2017 shall be considered for reimbursement to employer? If yes please supply circular / direction etc... and kindly inform the process to get reimbursement. Also inform the name, address, contact number, email id of the authority who designated for the process of reimbursement.	

		may be referred to.
4.	As per 2018/19 Union Budget Speech of Hon. Finance Minister Shri Arun Jaitley "the government will now contribute 12% of the wages of new employees to the EPFC for all sectors for the next three years" Accordingly, Please inform the period of starting and ending the above scheme under PMRPY.	As per amendment made in the guidelines of Pradhan Mantri Rojgar Protsahan Yojana (version dated 23.02.2017) vide O. M. dated 12.04.2018 revised to the extent that: "Government of India will pay full employer's contribution (EPF and EPS both) as admissible from time to time w.e.f 01.04.2018 for a period of three years to the new employees and to the existing beneficiaries for their remaining period of three years through EPFO. The terminal date for registration of beneficiary through establishment is 31 st March, 2019."
5.	As per 2018/19 Union Budget Speech of Hon. Finance Minister Shri Arun Jaitley "I propose to make an amendments in the Employees Provident Fund (EPF) and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 to reduce women employees' contribution to 8% for the first three years of their employment against the existing rate of 12% with no change in employers' contribution." Accordingly, Please inform the date of applicability of the above amendment and kindly supply the circular / directions issued by the authority thereunder. Also inform whether 4% share of such female employees will be paying by GOI? If yes, please supply the circular / direction / notification thereunder.	Does not pertain to CAIU.
6.	Please inform the date of implemetation and supply the circular in connection to reduce the administrative charges to 0.50 from existing 0.65 per cent of PF wages of an employee from April 1st 2018 as the same was decided on 21/02/2018 in the 220th meeting of Central Board of Trustees (CBT) of EPFO held in New-delhi under the Chairmanship of Hon. Labour Minister Shri Santosh Gangwar ji.	Does not pertain to CAIU.

In case you are not satisfied with the reply, you may appeal to:

Sh. S.K. Thakur,
Appellate Authority/Addl. Central P.F Commissioner-HQ (Compliance/CAIU),
Employees Provident Fund Organisation,
Head Office, 14, Bhikaji Cama Place,
New Delhi-110066.

Yours faithfully

(A.K. Mandal)

Regional PF Commissioner-I/CPIO (CAIU)



कर्मचारी भविष्य निधि संगठन
(श्रम एवं रोजगार मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)
EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT FUND ORGANISATION
(Ministry of Labour & Employment, Govt. of India)
मुख्य कार्यालय / Head Office
भविष्य निधि भवन, 14-भिकाजी कामा प्लेस, नई दिल्ली-110 066.
Bhavishya Nidhi Bhawan, 14, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi - 110 066.
(CENTRAL ANALYSIS AND INTELLIGENCE UNIT)

No.CAIU/RTI(5)2018

Dated: 17/05/2018

To

1529
✓ Shri Sohail Sawani
M/24-27, Shreenath Complex,
Opp. Dream Honda, Udhna Main Road,
SURAT, Pin: 394210
sohailnco@yahoo.com

18 MAY 2018

Sub:- Supply of Information under RTI Act, 2005 - regarding.

Sir,

Please refer to your online application dated 10.05.2018 under the RTI Act, 2005. The reply is as under :-

S.no	Questions	Reply
1.	Kindly inform when the reimbursement for back periods under PMRPY scheme will be started if any left by any reason as it was announced and informed to all employers through email and letters by EPFO RO and SRO to start auto credit directly to employer's bank account on or after twenty fifth January 2018 and state the cause of delay.	Under RTI Act only available information can be given. CPIO cannot create information. Under PMRPY scheme Govt of India provides funds for 8.33% towards Employees Pension Funds contribution of the employer's share through Direct Benefit Transfer into the respective accounts of the eligible members.
2.	Kindly supply region wise monthly report of benefits under PMRPY given to employers.	State wise and month wise information could be made available. Please specify the period for which the information is required
3.	Kindly inform the last date of closure of PMRPY scheme.	The scheme has been implemented w.e.f 09/08/2016. The eligible employee/employer will get benefit for a period of 3 years. The terminal date for registration of beneficiary through establishment is 31 st March, 2019.
4.	Kindly inform year wise budget allocation for PMRPY scheme by Government of India and distribution thereunder.	Year-wise budget allocation of funds is not readily available. However, year wise disbursement of funds as available on PMRPY Portal is Rs. 2.58 Cr for 2016-17, Rs.491.95 Cr for 2017-18 and Rs.198.06 Cr for 2018-19 (upto 17.05.2018).

If you are not satisfied with this reply, you may appeal to:

Shri S.K. Thakur
Addl. Central Provident Fund Commissioner-HQ(CAIU)
Appellate Authority
Employee' PF Organisation, Head Office,
Bhavishya Nidhi Bhawan,
14, Bhikaji Cama Place,
New Delhi-110066

Yours faithfully,

(A.K. Mandal)
Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-I(CAIU)



कर्मचारी भविष्य निधि संगठन
(श्रम मंत्रालय भारत सरकार)

**Employees' Provident Fund Organisation
(Ministry of Labour, Govt. Of India)**

मुख्य कार्यालय / Head Office

भविष्य निधि भवन, 14-भीकाजी कामा प्लेस, नई दिल्ली-110066

Bhavishya Nidhi Bhawan, 14- Bhikaiji Cama Place, New Delhi - 110066

www.epfindia.gov.in/www.epfindia.nic.in

(CENTRAL ANALYSIS & INTELLIGENCE UNIT)

No.CAIU/RTI(5)2018

Date: 31.05.2018

01 JUN 2018

ORDER OF APPEAL FILED UNDER SECTION 19(1) OF THE RTI ACT, 2005

Shri Sohail Sawani (applicant) filed an online appeal with Registration No. EPFOG/R/2018/60855 dated 21.05.2018 in respect of his online application under RTI Act with Registration No. EPFOG/R/2018/54551 dated 10.05.2018.

On perusal of the records placed by CPIO following are observed:-

1. The application dated 10.05.2018 under RTI Act, 2005 was disposed off online by CPIO/RPFC-I (CAIU) on 17.05.2018 and S.No.2 stated that State wise and month wise information could be made available and requested the applicant to specify the period for which the information is required.
2. In his appeal dated 21.05.2018, Shri Sohail Sawani has requested to kindly supply month wise information of benefits given to employers under the PMRPY scheme in respect of all ROs/SROs since the PMRPY scheme formed.
3. ROs/SROs wise information is not readily available. However, as earlier informed at the time of disposal of original application, State wise and month wise information of benefits given to employers under the PMRPY scheme as on 14.05.2018 since inception may be provided to the applicant.

This does not seem to be a matter of appeal, rather extension of request by the applicant to the CPIO based on the information already supplied.

As such, the CPIO should supply the information to the applicant as sought and recorded earlier within this 7 days.

(S.K. Thakur)

Addl. Central P.F. Commissioner – HQ (CAIU) & Appellate Authority

To

1. CPIO/RPFC-I (CAIU) Head Office.
2. Shri Sohail Sawani, M/24-27, Shreenath Complex, Opp. Dream Honda, Udhna Main Road, Surat, Pin: 394210. sohailnco@yahoo.com

"Annexure-A"

Subsidy disbursed to employer during Financial year 2016-17 (Statewise & Month wise)

State	Subsidy Amount During APR-2016	Subsidy Amount During MAY-2016	Subsidy Amount During JUN-2016	Subsidy Amount During JUL-2016	Subsidy Amount During AUG-2016	Subsidy Amount During SEP-2016	Subsidy Amount During OCT-2016	Subsidy Amount During NOV-2016	Subsidy Amount During DEC-2016	Subsidy Amount During JAN-2017	Subsidy Amount During FEB-2017	Subsidy Amount During MAR-2017	Total Subsidy Amount
ANDHRA PRADESH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	50146	277622	267571	595339
ASSAM	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7420	0	7420
BIHAR	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3669	32821	36490
CHANDIGARH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	72982	32583	105565
CHHATTISGARH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	24971	48070	105185	100663	278889
DELHI	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	121277	1448	234262	229729	586716
GOA	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	9081	9081
GUJARAT	0	0	0	0	0	0	2806	7624	1436	32812	2016443	5400636	7461757
HARYANA	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	20204	26470	4409	131608	1120436	1303127
HIMACHAL PRADESH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	30731	155586	186317
JHARKHAND	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	26527	45376	71903
KARNATAKA	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	386463	209386	23741	700495	1691669	3011754
KERALA	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	482233	84127	472569	479793	1082746	2601468
MADHYA PRADESH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	39851	47902	87753
MAHARASHTRA	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	18627	57988	742781	1570017	2389413
ODISHA	0	0	0	0	0	0	173	173	0	23614	744	7034	31738
PUNJAB	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	572	3182	720	507208	599772	1111454
RAJASTHAN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	67633	134148	201781
TAMIL NADU	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	19470	116969	66552	1068572	2325775	3597338
UTTAR PRADESH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	21270	322075	925415	1268760
UTTARAKHAND	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	25911	0	14890	187567	213819	442187
WEST BENGAL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	375	14575	30368	195956	211867	453141
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	2979	943025	621020	848597	7219124	16204646	25839391

"Annexure-A"

Subsidy disbursed to employer during Financial year 2017-18 (Statewise & Month wise)

State	Subsidy Amount During APR-2017	Subsidy Amount During MAY-2017	Subsidy Amount During JUN-2017	Subsidy Amount During JUL-2017	Subsidy Amount During AUG-2017	Subsidy Amount During SEP-2017	Subsidy Amount During OCT-2017	Subsidy Amount During NOV-2017	Subsidy Amount During DEC-2017	Subsidy Amount During JAN-2018	Subsidy Amount During FEB-2018	Subsidy Amount During MAR-2018	Total Subsidy Amount
ANDHRA PRADESH	896514	1325151	3069732	3670574	6309217	7821866	21474835	45778857	59109312	67903348	85284670	73836206	376480282
ASSAM	6301	9622	24554	59296	108136	144245	173198	352314	432842	569510	1287927	679227	3847172
BIHAR	49463	40736	181334	474363	580395	5078613	8691873	8236844	12904065	16252411	19358650	6218099	78066846
CHANDIGARH	41554	152209	251365	474766	1210525	2475348	3071606	4082817	4560168	5879159	9388980	10567694	42156191
CHHATTISGARH	125871	231385	1193882	1040332	1224362	1618052	2165083	2430674	3909618	5793885	8507606	8530438	36771188
DELHI	506874	940112	1583690	3675600	5375194	10318943	17379036	28588774	39964959	49596703	61508429	46077590	265515904
GOA	32617	67817	145859	225581	283293	568182	584030	679086	809270	860157	1016899	938295	6211086
GUJARAT	8610712	12370751	18965683	20181245	23252581	30827407	42243155	46585461	56690745	75641471	86573397	72699238	494641846
HARYANA	2462543	5000615	12482474	14386835	17797901	26823778	34465730	37620577	50034390	65820242	81977606	66356294	415228985
HIMACHAL PRADESH	188295	250686	599800	854267	1352746	2444754	2917879	3368775	4116868	4963116	7896732	9120553	38074471
JHARKHAND	72816	80207	157354	235149	362783	400837	914095	1060365	1524746	1721998	3605152	3224929	13360431
KARNATAKA	3227250	4466002	10245425	16794303	23106701	39025309	47307003	56749141	72715312	82784792	102202818	72962141	531586197
KERALA	1917042	2032220	4054025	5857023	8939181	11728999	13877535	19413386	24166905	27691496	32092605	30790306	182560723
MADHYA PRADESH	896153	1476062	2217021	2697132	3462028	8873643	13316047	16713974	19604545	25394411	31027192	24060354	149738562
MAHARASHTRA	2445274	3002227	4447039	7633811	14734921	20562512	49271465	86245195	118091139	154131470	189261581	123204827	773031461
ODISHA	59756	76756	119054	216923	545674	1026714	2173379	5480895	7996980	11032841	11635403	10390611	50754986
PUNJAB	978838	1664937	4238708	4995826	7325978	10311021	12043569	13128100	14859117	17273093	19782422	18717948	125319557
RAJASTHAN	204270	332329	664426	1022302	2551461	6038385	10110703	11997453	17382748	24391675	30222069	27911681	132829502
TAMIL NADU	5440170	7359951	13712690	15524448	23043838	34275035	43724823	53490646	67346013	84064264	100900347	97373672	546255897
UTTAR PRADESH	1382717	3632953	5623821	8425442	15776922	26353594	34354145	44268858	53901130	69203859	87857222	69916248	420696911
UTTARAKHAND	1353635	2681131	3165033	4287843	4754526	6719518	9493216	11104127	15353177	17519086	20072587	16393050	112896929
WEST BENGAL	595636	1532364	2810525	3325755	5173098	7141632	8581600	12323001	15602366	19605456	24384036	22473224	123548693
Total	31494301	48726223	89953494	116058816	167271461	260578387	378334005	509699320	661076415	828094443	1015844330	812442625	4919573820

"Annexure-A"

Subsidy disbursed to employer during Financial year 2017-18 (Statewise & Month wise)

State	Subsidy Amount During APR-2018	Subsidy Amount During MAY-2018	Total Subsidy Amount
ANDHRA PRADESH	135177874	13105037	148282911
ASSAM	1940649	287930	2228579
BIHAR	33967061	1362054	35329115
CHANDIGARH	20479242	5243031	25722273
CHHATTISGARH	18523164	2728095	21251259
DELHI	120532822	8408344	128941166
GOA	1150438	174325	1324763
GUJARAT	134048677	16164547	150213224
HARYANA	138827278	12700587	151527865
HIMACHAL PRADESH	18554279	3027150	21581429
JHARKHAND	6007379	411021	6418400
KARNATAKA	185966374	16998144	202964518
KERALA	44143350	14822884	58966234
MADHYA PRADESH	65652337	6642951	72295288
MAHARASHTRA	363642100	20649040	384291140
ODISHA	21026422	3749310	24775732
PUNJAB	30531713	4610954	35142667
RAJASTHAN	52935812	9389451	62325263
TAMIL NADU	178256255	22160801	200417056
UTTAR PRADESH	147165338	21039785	168205123
UTTARAKHAND	33342414	3153125	36495539
WEST BENGAL	36223369	5707789	41931158
Total	1788094347	192536355	1980630702